
<TRANSLATION> 

  
March 20, 2018 

Company Name Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. 
Code No. 7201 
Inquiry IR Department  

(TEL 045-523-5523) 

(Partial Amendment to Disclosure) Announcement of Company Split with 
Automotive Energy Supply Corporation and Changes to Subsidiary (Share Transfer) 

Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. hereby announces as set forth below the partial amendment to the the “(Partial 
Amendment to Disclosure) Announcement of Company Split with Automotive Energy Supply 
Corporation and Changes to Subsidiary (Share Transfer)” dated October 31, 2017. 

1. Amendment 
I. Company Split 

1. Outline of the Transaction 
(1) Schedule of the Transaction 

 Original Amended 
Effective Date of the 
Company Split 

March 30, 2018 
(tentative) 

April 27, 2018 (tentative)

Effective Date of the 
Transaction 

March 30, 2018 
(tentative) 

April 27, 2018 (tentative)

*  The amendment agreement for changing the effective date of the Company Split is 
expected to be executed as of March 22, 2018 after Automotive Energy Supply 
Corporation resolves at the board of directors. 

2. Reason for Amendment 
Certain conditions to closing the Transaction have not yet been met as of March 20, 2018. Thus, 

the company has decided to amend the effective dates of the Company Split and the Transaction 
to April 27, 2018.   

-End- 


